## TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ADOPTING 2023 SPENDING PLAN

**WHEREAS**, on or about November of 2008, the Township adopted a Housing Element and Fair Share Plan. This Housing Element and Fair Share Plan included the Township's October 2008 Spending Plan; and

**WHEREAS**, on or about December 3, 2008, the Township adopted a Development Fee Ordinance, which is codified in Sections 155-14 through 23 of its Code; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township has now amended its Spending Plan and Development Fee Ordinance to be in compliance with the updated applicable rules and regulations; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Planner prepared a Spending Plan which provides for the use of Affordable Housing Trust Funds in furtherance of the provision of affordable housing in the Township of Pennsauken; and

WHEREAS, the Spending Plan will need to be approved by the Court; and

**WHEREAS**, The Township is a qualified Urban Aid Municipality in accordance with applicable regulations and, therefore, is not required to seek repose through the preparation of a fair share plan prior to Spending Plan approval; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows: The Township of Pennsauken hereby adopts and approves a Spending Plan dated January 25, 2023. Said Spending Plan is attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Township requests that the Court review and approve the Spending Plan dated January 25, 2023.

A certified true copy of the Resolution shall be filed by the municipal clerk with Fair Share Housing Center.

This Resolution was adopted at a meeting of Township Committee on May 18, 2023 and shall take effect immediately.

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN

Pamela Scott-Forman, RMC Township Clerk

ADOPTED:

LAW OFFICE
Parker McCay P.A.

4869-1210-6083, v. 1